

RECEIVED

MAR 23 2010

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS DIV II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 39676-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Monte Hunley,**

Appellant.

---

Grays Harbor County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00164-4

The Honorable Judge David L. Edwards

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Manek R. Mistry  
Jodi R. Backlund  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 339-4870  
FAX: (866) 499-7475

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

**I. Mr. Hunley was deprived of the effective assistance of  
counsel under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments  
when his attorney failed to propose instructions on the  
lesser-included offense of Reckless Driving..... 4**

A. Standard of Review..... 4

B. The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee an  
accused person the effective assistance of counsel..... 4

C. Defense counsel should have proposed instructions on  
the lesser-included offense of Reckless Driving..... 8

**II. The SRA, as amended in 2008, violates the Fifth and  
Fourteenth Amendment right to due process and  
privilege against self-incrimination by shifting the  
burden of proof at sentencing. .... 9**

**CONCLUSION ..... 11**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 1866, 68 L.Ed.2d 359 (1981)....	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)	4
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314, 119 S.Ct. 1307, 143 L.Ed.2d 424 (1999).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	5

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Detention of Post</i> , 145 Wn.App. 728, 187 P.3d 803 (2008) .....	9
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	4
<i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Argueta</i> , 107 Wn.App. 532, 27 P.3d 242 (2001) .....	7
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) .....	6, 7
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 150 Wn.App. 619, 208 P.3d 1221 (2009) .....	6, 8
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	6
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006).....	4
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009) .....	10
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984).....	7
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006).....	5, 6, 8

<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	5
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 243, 104 P.3d 670 (2004) .....	6, 8
<i>State v. Young</i> , 22 Wn. 273, 60 P. 650 (1900).....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	1, 9, 10
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 4, 9, 10
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	5

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 10.61.003 .....	7
RCW 10.61.010 .....	7
RCW 46.61.500 .....	7
RCW 9.94A.500.....	10
RCW 9.94A.530.....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Laws of 2008, Chapter 231, Section 2.....	10
